WS-B1/15/2025-WRD-Part(1) M.9.(66) Mo.49/2025/WRD

"BE6MEIYU- BIQEIH"

meinleal Agal Slattnl geaum msafleindsm &SMIS MUAY) &SIONISS alELTIQeS
opige- 2- eal aloemE- VI oM uooly aidy ags BARAAIMY @R.UIBA@lEBM@IMY
@RMAT M@ - SOMEAL ojOsalgalenmme.

meioleal (elnlmesm-eni) aldal

0.9. (068 ) Mo.49/2025/WRD OO, GN@BAUMMmaJ©0, 13-06-2025

aledd@Wo- 1. V.8 (all) mo. 375/2015/wWm @l @) 24.08.2015.
2. MU.9 (all) Mmo. 16/2017/wWmM @@ 06.02.2017.
3. .o (Muow) mMo. 406/2018/m.ql.cl @) 04.06.2018.
4

. Bladtnil allad’ agglanglal soadmuges 25.06.2019 olooldleeal
WRD025-29/APR-6/2019/KIIFB i@ Msalsl@mo.

aV.® (MVOW) Mo. 421/2023/.0l.ct @@l 02.05.2023.

o

6. &ladenll alled’ ag@lasiglal @oaduges 23.1.2023  dlooidleeat
WRDO025-29/APR-5/2023/KIIFB mmi@ MSalsl@do.

7. a8 Q103@ @pemodldl  ademed.uy AwwoQes  08.01.2025
oloolalear KWA-JB/9997/2024-AE9 mmi@ & @1).

OOMEQY

&SMIS ®IR)ESIMeIS 13 alUIVEDSHBEIW RIAIS], afS®I0, BY], 7500, HMSAS),
@IDBE], 2INIGBSBo, MIRICAI@BB, BRI, oJSlE:aN, OOBMBMEl, HAUSIWMIS, alal@o
ol calerd Sladenl WMAVAOIWEEMIg @SlYSs TLAY) HSIOASS AIRLOIQYES
oaIge- 2 M QUOOIY alEdadWe (3)- eal MUBEMIB DOOEN! (0@ 241 GHIS]
@BalQeS BEEMIMAGIQL, Hlatsn] M ©uwealgoml aledaduee (4) @00 289.54
G808l @al @RMAGERGQe 621, afmo@d PRICE 3.0 @J@&ice oj@ds] @Q0o&slw
ag)rdleag @ormmudly] GST @slooimogje DSoR 2018 Rate revision aimaimogje LSGD
600w dloqyoenam@  9udeagEIEIMoge Sl aleb@l @& 387.91 6HH0Sl (Bal@o
QdeUlyIelmo@, @ouWle: D@How 98.371 6608l @al @Sl 9uWBealgonl 387.91 608
BaIQeS oJO&HI® .EMOMAGH l0adws (5) @d:0e MMHIVIGNE. @IY® alRLGIQ
@M@l Qladl@me 385.01 oSl @ai@o@] aid@blalal anedety  al@lay@lesamaiiay
alEd®Wo  (6) (@BOe  Hladenl OOMEAODIGE. Y&l  EEMIMAGIYES
@RSIMINIMEDI@E 0D alEL®]  YOTIBHWB 9 alteHBHB0R]  Msafleloasmmoilay
MBS HB6Mo ©.21QYEHQRENEIW.

2. ojglEsm, &00Rl Al AlfRUOQEOGHEIT3 SM@M@E! LBRIMIeREM MUNdalenas,
almeEsm woalal MLNIalenmMTIPEs (EYOTIQYAIENT HIMIS MVAY) HSIOAUSS alEFLO)



WS-B1/15/2025-WRD-Part(1) M.9.(66) Mo.49/2025/WRD

00Ige-2 68l aldemE - VI @ 9uealgomiloldlesmay. QTR @omilgoel 3116 aidwo
@S  qLIEBOCIHoead]  05.08.2024-Glodlolled  emes aogd  @remIdId
M@ BliIgere.

3. QRO YOUIRD] eagQe c0g BoQ @l @oaye Hmemls o-cdoanmilcd @r®se
AOEHZIOODTIMIT EROW@ OFIEBHQIEMOEBIVD. JM:BARIMY HM6lalealowd, M/s
Q@Y HEMAYBHUWBMY; all.eni. MMUG 57, aldaIny’ @RBELHW, AVRET N BoNaUM, @"fjmﬂ@()!
af)OEMIGBo- 682 301 uadalal als GAeaIAV 00@@EM  LIEgemawo, R®
HIQHHIOM, af)M.0ag).¢l Mlundilsfges muoesE:@le:ae MOMIETIB20W 2OMEEMLEBRUY
aelaigesclmomd 14.1.2024 ool eadm esemed sedd slwem ef-engoean
O2IQYHQEMRIW af)Moo EHEG AWOSA @oEMIIG @eMmedloty WWORA @AW Y. QR
HEIQHBHIOM  HIOTF  OalRY) OHWIW 36,88,57,531.50/- @al BAe2NDMY  DHQIW
26,40,39,517/- @alc@&0ud 39.70% @RUle:@ly®oQlmameenide., @SB &0 6alQ
POAM @ HOQAOMB  EHIMBSIHARMeS PRICE 3.0 6alod3@  @eudomm@o
HOIQMHOOEMIS @PENBMAI5/6aj0Ud, &g €2l D& GBeaNTV DHEWEHIW 37.35%
@RWlAls| 36,26,67,652/- @al@IQ] &HOQMN@IM  CVMELO @@:S'IO{J]%G)OJ(TTOO CHOS
Q058 @RE®IGIF @oemMedlot) WWOBA @RAIWEE QNS

4. alE0a@oo (2) - e_I MVAEHIB DOMEQ! (I DSOR + 10%, @oerwld Qllalem)
TleES, HOIQHICM IO 62l Do, AWIGE a@@IEMI GO0l AUBIMNT @R DEQIETY
BRI @R.UIBEBIELHMRD. MM BHOm DHQo Current DsoR+10%  Mlessao@
29,04,43,468/- @3lQ) 20@ED TR BaLImMmY @Tocraméloes)omocﬁaoe;mgg%.

5. &43MIS &SIoss alrLoIQes &HlYe|88 M «~leRIQIOGEaI DTIalOBM
CQISHEERGe  (RAN@®EA!  BRITVREMIGEeS  Mldamoemo), Ql®mEeM  (YosuRIQo QTR
UUYOTIQI@  DUBOAFIMN@IQo, D O alemedmon] 6 @alm  cdeanay
SHeMlOgBIale @O@e AlOBIICOTIOM @SB afqUlead S-&MY ©a1Q) GdeanmY
seme glEna)e, AdoqlUflay GUenuRss @By ojM:BdcalMIgle BT 60a0d A@ED
an@'l_gé@% Ao EHES ASA @Pe®IAF moemadory oA MuBMIdlOm @AW ).
&H3MISM  CROILIGET HSIOUSBHHUIN.  (BAHUDIOEMMDo, QAUBO@  QUBHUEBRUWIL MY
HleUB 621 dlanlgss a1P© LGS dlmess adldoniw BarIgi® ©:OEM.
melnlmeeme @Al @sm’l@g@@moesmmao, H3MIS (@BBLOTIEM  EDMMOCOQo
coQilulenige  @DAUKEBWE  @qleaigomIM  EIUIBHRIW  (JEBULEBRUE  DUBOEHISBM
dlenla)ss alrLoleudes edlalal agme eHes agd @re®Idldl moemedoy) AWORA
@odlalafgens. 2@ el dae) lded esmogleal 13 alnOEHElEd mudalmy
HEMBUMOHU MTBHMGISS  (JAUGCOMEBUY DTN @Al s]lgeerrmoo, @Gy
qunele MYEMIEA]M ®oeYQes &SMIS @EBUOMIWEIMOE Miauemmd  ¢=oalls:ud
2O@ED MLOWIRIE af)M AN @A  aleifldsponings  ®:0eemeamo.,
GAII® 688 eBIIMITMEBM@IMI@, Il (UYOTIBHWE, EeDiHla] @PSIomO
(Il@2206M@TIM; (@EDmiH QEMVIRUBS. HOAUBNWRSS EMIYRIE®:8. DUBOESWYSS
@COi® MIBEoeM  MLICBTIBHAIBKBUE  @RYAUURYRIHEMMM.,  TMLIWIREM  (BJERUOERES
@GS 4] BaIOl®IM. QISEOE PWAMMIVWTIMIT HOala]EeRINE®Ud MuNdalasmmailay
&SGOO TVAQOJ  aleMOje  @YAIUBYAIBEMMBo  CHES AOSA  @PEMITIYl  @emedlouy



WS-B1/15/2025-WRD-Part(1) M.9.(66) Mo.49/2025/WRD

WROHA @A),

6. QR MVoa0 alEYEI@d, Mluflud enflapoo "M/s ayEy BEMBaREMMBTY; ol enil.
MMIB 57, aloeimny @o)deancu, R0l 3N UM, (g)qdem'l@o, af)OMIG:8e- 682 301" — a¥
@oQI@ negotiate  ealE, BAARIDMY DHEWEMIWS 37.35% Do, (@ICBWlE  Qllaler
dlesslemenod 23.91% o @RWldAEl, 36,26,67,652/- @l (PolOl@od  6H08]
O@BaIOBIWIO AIGUOD  @RQAICTICYIRIemD] @RQMYJT GPMICTIEME @l @@o)
@R® BdemMY @RMAIGEBMGIM GRMAG] MM@HEMEOAM CHES8 QIS8 @RI
226MEoty UWQOHA alEIABUB. (7) (@O MUBENIGIEMOS @REYBMlEBE:QEMIW).

7. VREIB Y Qo QlLEMIWI Al@leUIWIEBHQEMNRIW. EMZEIOAWY OSENEA
©alQ) GHTVIETIOMMRo, BEMRIDOOODIEJ aBd: (OGHEEMER Ql(élaj]%@%i af)Mdo, d:SMOS
GaloeRl OASSEEHS MO  (@ERUEBEIT YOV  OaAYMN® AUSEE  FBORISQ
6.21216Q0lQ®A6EM Mo, B:5MIgl@d G@RMBEAIEIFM HGO £301H8MIN0
gdladlenmailmendgosn’ Sladeni eadOmOI® aleLEIE @rMmac] Mmslulgesemmos
B3 dldledessmqeroa]. oo esmicd omlQe eoenadl digme’ eaelal
QI@Ul]e008 $0e6MadE: af)Moe MUBLHIB Ml@lewlen s Qo).

8. oy® MV2AD2IRYE@  "B&HSMIS VAW HSIOQASS AlRLTIYeS “ISe - 2 - 6.l
aloemed- VI - oy, 00108l af)Ml  alIIQEOHSI  OMM@®El  2IMREEM)
mundailema)e, almeem wgoeual mundaiemae - eeala] eeeid emoel” oo @qooily)
aidy mIbullld enlapoo  'M/s ey HEMapeMmMay; allenl. mmud 57, aneimy
@RYBELHU, Q0-2ly BoUNaU, @ndaﬁl@o, af)OMIB:Bo- 682 301" 105 &2 BdeaomMy
Tendered PAC ce0ud 37.35% @oWle:@Ela @60 36,26,67,652/- @3l (@alomil@od
GH0Sl O@WaIOBIWIT AIGHUOD  @RQAICD aBeoiedn] @MYl G@RMICTIEE @l
20@o) IO® «lOQM QIMINGUWEE Qlewadw] @R.UIedlesmalnss ®@oread)
B8 Q1058 @PEmIdIdl @aemedloty AWWWOHABEH M@H DOMEAI oJOBngaleRTo.

1. The tendering authority may be directed to issue LOA specifying the
clause 9.14.1.6 of the NIT Vol-I to the effect that 'on each supply,
Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied not exceeding 80%
of estimate rate/ quoted rate of materials, whichever is less'.

. KIIFB shall concur the tender only on conditions that "Supply of Pipes
& Payment for supply shall be strictly according to the CL 9.14 of the
NIT conditions" and that " Only the laid quantity of pipe will be paid by
KIIFB and excess supply if any shall be the responsibility of the
SPV/contractor and KIIFB shall not pay for such excess quantity".

(UBMQeS ©OMEQINM (JB>0@0)
enllueimoly andladan
@OWlaem@d allad &av@ Al



WS-B1/15/2025-WRD-Part(1) M.9.(66) Mo.49/2025/WRD

226Uy WORA, CHEs QNSA @REMIAT, Tl@maINmaj@o
JBlaJ@d @REDVENEM BMOGS (af)&ed/ @RWIY), EHS, TIMAMMDa)@o.
©ald®ERE6M (af)MI.mJl) Qigal (11.06.2025 ea1 3039-681 8Me. (@)d®@o)
WM BHIEY Qldha] (0@ Mo. Infra-2/10/2025/Fin)

DMa0BERHM B30adlrud, eaient & my Ao, 6ag) & al.@ryd.cul

H@BOT NG/ Bl aldAal.

S A w D=

OOMEQNM ()00

Signed by Khadeeja
Alungal
Date: 16-06-2025 10:04:29

HMVBHUM B2adlrud

aldh@a]
enian). 2elafleal Ad)a] AEDI6S afl.agaulm’
zelafleal alw)a] @eWlauem@d aflad” 6MV@301@6S all.agiailm.



CHOB (3&6)0(3_
DAHIAVEICRINAHINMR MSa1SIea)ola)dud

- oloosl : 11-06-2025

QD@ @B Mo. AN« -6nil1/15/2025/g9.qil. . EDMo Mo 3039

flasioe . gnaindisry uege - eggmos’ qLaEn SHIEOAURS alFLCIWINS *QIgo-2- B
al08Egd - VEemd (uayomiaies’ eiflg] Tendered PAC-ewenoud 37.35%
@RWI@ly] 362667652/ (23NMTNIT 6H0E DEZUOTIOIT Ll
@rROZa OBl e@goile Ml mogmggl BROUCTONRENE  @gal  20(Do)
@I 6)SMLAB @RoUSIS:ElEngm®s;

@IRZAOMo : HFilalleal alldegueoe @RouSe:@ g3

(63e)
adlerm oo’ allggayald
‘ Q2361 5Aqos]
[ ' : (D BN B

| \ﬂv\k) | SO’ n. YV OIIRIG)”
aflan” eaoegal

@recuSlax6m @l oflad” o (@531, gaeiailmay aiegal



|8

2
3.

16.

eHrog qudaod

(@®). allemooa alleond aggloue)

m'ltmo mom@mgg ao‘lQ’l-

A0@ES Maud
Cudhn]

fleie

m@j]nﬁ@o conamilad cvadaflaomeg
gauplges pomenl alloo

i) 0@ VOIS, ENIDALIOWBEAICENI?

U TUAUETIS ANOALDQSETONEMEIDS

WNEIB) mce;qdmdcoﬂ @RyEe10 allgflgesmzo?
OOEMRBIB GROUIMS @REJIW.
2@SlruRIINATIMREE &:Olnjled
guﬂamog@'h;j]gcmo?
2eQEOMEIG O.Iﬁaqdmomﬂ @@celonilajlgcsmo?
PO ERAUIGmSs GRElNOW.

- aE@lrueIe@INETIREE @dinjod

guﬁa@ogg’lajlgcmo?

aezo'lqd qoadaflgl My 6MGEIQeSs sud
&0lof @RI @6ly @Rl m@ allad” =
BTVGSTYSS GlR -
2APIMUEREE HES Gln] @RlEm@d allad
eGS0 aRcule:@g Ellaai

&0la] @RUTldRlgy allad’ Hmu@solqes saud
a@imeqes @3 @l allad amugsdl
cumui’le;ca’lg )

&0ln] EnUiely agDlges eald ‘
2AIMUBRES 503 &0l gy @reuile:d]y]
ol

@lnfod m:a;tﬁqdce;ua muadafly il

DOTHTVRIGDIN. EWBIMEODSOD Q)

afl@m@Me oj0ay$alla) TVdEIB

" OMECY SEe MoiQe aloaia.

weny. ag)oni- enili/15/2025-e.ail.cu

meniea (@enimesm -6nil) Qimal

*asmos muoy edeass anuoiges
nQI5e- 2- B2 al0emE- Vi 6 yowig” |

eidly Tendered PAC coweoud 31.35%

@ewle@lal  36,26,67,652- (QoJomiwoc”
e8] DB OO
@nQuotileweileom

BB/

_ @RQMRG
GRMUOIRENTE  (@ad  0IWo) Bog
OsMwd ar.uila:a@lesmma) mucsnimuilaf

15/05/2025
O6ME

DENE. TRET

6

w). cusl@nod. om
wol. snllvainald’ arSladan

03/06/2025 -

COWD. af). QDRI
05/06/2025

W 00-all aruxylad
06/06/2025

09/06/2025



| 2QlE0 SWINOTIWES &dlal

&SMOS LAY * SSIeuES maur&ﬂcqs)s* oIS 2- BRI alemE- V. 6
ooy adly o (a(anenonu"_ @R.Uld@leRm@aol sNIMWeaSTmIET "@fb
53019;]‘.
| 2. $:3MIS MIQYEBIBIOAIS 13 alfMOIVIDHBIW @g&sW, af)s@I0, Mm&$, g5od,
OMSgYS, éomaa:ca’l, 2IMNIEREo, m’lejoémra, @omomo, ajglE:an, eedMddl,
oaglomos, al@agee ogmlagy casrEl dladmil wmmueniweomog @sles '
@m@ dloass aevoloemie,  egmos cfum@ SHFONSS ARLOTQYSS BIge-
2- a7y 04/06/2018 Bilal@leel V.9 (VW) Me. 406/2018/8.0ll.a1 EEMRAT (@JEI®@0
241 695l @AIQYES BREMIMAMIYG T (GTa'oUﬂ‘ﬁ)O(ao MBS Qo, 25.08.2019
(m‘lco;@b)'lael WRD025-29/APR-6/2019/KIFB  pameal @@ice @ladeni adad
@UB&rﬂgm'l. 28954 €M0S| @l @RMAESRHQo Oalgigene.

i 3. PRICE 30 @I O OYIIHIL ofpylengd @RmAvElg] GST
gsslomimogje DSR 2018 Rate revision mm‘)(oﬂcf)oego LSGD enonuy’ o’lmcmoeo@cra
gcraacggm']@@'lmoedo'.é] el @ 387.91 caoslwoal adalls) @oule @ewow
| 98.371 €B0S] @l &S] PUBOGOT] 387.91 6@0¢] GBlQeS OB @@&nonam@'l
02.05.2023 olocioiee: MU (VWD) Mo. 421/2023/@.ll.cu Mmud pemeEAlges
MR SQfIGEre. 23.1.2023 iooiloiee WRD025-29/APR-5/2023/KIFB OO (@ldhd®e |
@rrg@ g@n@'kg’ @by alloblme 385,01,38,929.54/- @ai@o® aidaulajla]
aDEMEloty nJra'Iagro'lésam(m'lm" Sladeni gcmmramomﬁgsné‘. JOHBIW EEMIMPACIYSS
@RSITUNIMETNER DD alALDY @(ym'laua‘ 9 alNEHBDSHSIN msﬂlenomnnmﬂm“.

@B BEEMo 6. aQdQerow.



: ° | :

4. “Kuttanad Drinking water Project Phase 11 Package VI - Construction of
OHSR and distribution network at Pulinkunnu & Kavalam- Pipeline Work"
@ma _@(‘ymmﬂ%otp)'l 316 QiBHe (BrIQYOS TVIEHDIS:OMAGI 05.08.2024-03 CHOS
Q1g@ aremadidl mroﬁaﬂmﬂgéné‘.

5. (TR @cymmﬂgomﬂ coE Agd @remadlgl all.aga] cudHasid, @RI,
- adeenmy  quadafesmene  @pairuom ol 12092024 clooloow

- (i 4o@06E Sagge 60g BoQ @@l m-esmawd easmlgensing, @uQoiiod
@RMBo AlOBSEHIOMTIMITD OGOERBDIETDENEIQID. nJm:éaneJomi‘ AR/ET] 56008,
M/s gy oendaygesiday; allenl. mamud 57, aneimy’ @odess, quoaly Seuiauad,
@qurﬁI@o, afOEMOEBo- 682 301 qLaBallal a@d eranendnﬁ a0@aoem il 4@
@Ty®  bidder af)M.0ag).gf m’lugmm’l;glggé ﬁuoeaaa@'lca;ryo OO OIS YBID
momésr‘rwsamfa aneflafsesoimond  14.1.2024 ol emrgcm osemRad Soolg]
swoem f-endloean SalQdQe, 2212024 _@'Icom’!coﬂm% @n@@;\/@rﬁn@onﬁ
DOMBHQo HaI. |
| 6. Single bidder @@ M/s ayey Smdrpasmay, aflenll. mmud 57, aneimy
@RAeH, (R0l WoUIaH®, @e\dsrﬁ]@o, nQ)OGTUO‘cBa@o— 682 301-ex) Quoted @&
Tendered PAC @py@ 26,40,39,517/- Balcamoud 39.70% @mcﬁ[@;m’lg 36,85,57,531.50#
Bl@OW@IR. BI0g 621 OWAM Ddh MO EHIMISIRABRwes PRICE 3.0
Ca0BSM PEUOMRe BHEIQHIBEMIS (era@,g(armdi_rgecﬂoua, BT 02 O fPAC
eI 37.35% @PWld@lal 36,26,67,652/- GO &ogm@1m” FOANELD)
 @®@Slajla). |
7. 606 EOMEIBEOSWo Negotiated ailodcs @mnasmmn afyieag wlessnowi]

DIRDBY 62IEaoud 138 mmanUd @omemiImw omanges agmileag Mleeslad



‘e 3

10% a;cﬁlsrov}mm)oqo" apaied 137 omeEntd  ofyrdleadlon 25% . SQllenHAITDo,
. Eraics 63 MEBU @RCBEUMW @mmgas afiyleng’ mlesslon 100%" |
SOl QYs eé.e_brag angd aremadlgl @oemedlos? okl @odlaly esmowd
Sac] adoanmy  olwezow  oleleEmeg. -cmos)éqdooqgcm SOQLBRUD
m;lro'lceﬁ:ﬂm&@rgmomﬂ.

Negotiated Amount - - Rs. 36,26,67,652/— (37.35% above TPAC) -

Current SoR + 10% amount- Rs. 29,04,43,468/-
" Local Market Rate (LMR)-" Rs. 29,26,88,449/- (As on 24.10.2024)

8. danless  qudsmod  pomeyeds . aliwoood] oo
@myoallaflsesdimd agQale SO B&B®Qo Current SoR + 10% @exoow
29,04,43,468/- @1 20@e0 QoD ERRAGEIMIE.

Comparison Statement

Negotiated Amount - Rs. 36,26,67,652/-
o Amount Negotiated Amount
- Percentage Above or
. _ ‘Below
Tendered PAC Rs. 26,40,39,517/- | 37.35 % Above.
Current SoR (2018)+10% Rs. 29,0443 468/- 24.86 % Above
amount ' - '
- |Local Market Rate (LMR) Rs.29,26,88,449/- -+ 23.91 % Above

9. &gmos @slecss m@@'kmas' SFRISE . T . alIQEDGEeR
OTIIIBM nensé,amgo (OHSR- @ges mldanoems), almeem esuaio QTR
@cycorm'lmﬁkoﬁ'_ PUWlOgM®mID] ¢HEE Qgd @Remanlgl acemedlouy cwcmoc@d

mdemddlad  leajods Oal@. DD (@QEDH alnemEMo) 6 @mawm adeanmy



cﬁmsmb.gaaﬂego @O0 an)aaagcurdﬂ%. @sdan’ agmylead o'l-ceaoq}';" 6.21Q) adoanmy '
émmﬂeqa:’l‘ego, AlaoqloIlay’ cueaugSEs @RBY ajmM:adrainmilal 6@ B0aDd 20EEn
ejrsﬂqd@g. &SMISM caselegled ésélamggamomo (BBUAIE. AUBOH@ QAUBHETBUBEE
q;mJ“ Soily@ eag oanlges e aewoleged olmes addlosw
WEBIB®  HIR6Me  WRION®@EMe  @RAIRLOGI @soﬂgéggmom“. BGMOS’
esotieon  omeovee  eoolaleigs cargmdagsm@ @(glacﬂgmoda
éom’l_:a;moco). @cemmué gu&bmoégmr mlenlaes meumﬂé:cr&@" &@Iw%
_@ceuaamm; @U_)(B@. REIOTIOMN (@CDIBOQ0 quﬁ)ﬂlo @@qdn@(ﬁorgescqg@g
| G20UBo GBULRRRE MR- ca;oésmo. @'D @erauosafa@']ee.l castp&csﬂsmqaagg
@quammamm% - aflwirudlogge myeasloqao mainlomosm
n'_uoéilwomroroﬂac@. @0 608Mdn  dolmeom  cowless 2@y
mgnoa;uﬂm“ _cé:orog,mom) @REEINY  ERABSTOOWND  TYYBHQo  OaIQMP.
DalRlmel RLIGTVIOANHBOS  @Ralal@Yo JCBRODIOM - ReIeOARDIM
S00MDI. (esweoDm AAIGA8 &gem Glmamiaoem), MlemincInomImon]
oodm . oleiy) eqgs. QERMEY  (@ERUEDI momaﬂgm@es galloo
GYADROERR. @IEBLEOOD BMISBSe MG "6aldg’ OB MloamlClaRm.
QIS0 a;elsérﬂ@@o cﬁo@m’la @RUDYBRUBED ERBEWIIRDLOTHDo (JGBULREDTD
Ua'ls@mgascogo &Sl SOSQo ce@ecaom,gcmm'lm Eloyam pWAEIR. WD od
m’lnadac@; . HFR, ceagmoghej 13 almoQEaealad cmcﬂo]km SEMAHWSUD
M@MHMONREBE  (JuBommenud @mﬂm@_o @m'lce;(a'l_rg]gmf aldGley truoelo
cmrg@m‘]raeg]m"'@qﬁwqgg &HgMos @éewmo@mﬂmomﬂ mﬂmemasa emoeﬂézu@
- @GR 'dbow,gmo@ af)om mn@@@osm“ gcoxban oﬂamﬂrﬁlsggmmm’laa@@ HIO6Ma.

@dlld eags. ed:gimledesmailmoss, .WWdIroﬁ @qm‘uﬂcﬁ,@m‘j (Gl o]



.‘f . | | 5

@RSOmO | m’l(aczmaanm'lm“, - QJemyd QE@IVAYleg.  eeUBVWYSS
omodlengldg. 2UWleneSYSs  @eDE - mildamoem TOICEMN B OTBE U
@ROUCRYRIET).  MUOWIREM  (GJCRUREROS @ﬁ@maﬂfﬂzg’ manimomoe mgmca.
LQAM@IQTIMIT eam:ﬁaéemaa;ub munoadesmmlay  @go@d hﬁm@qo
AlfMQfe @RQIRYBISEMTBo CHES QIOSA @remdg) memedloty awOLa3 o1eodor8§ :
ealg.

10. @&g@ V260 AIRYOIM, UleuluB sm’lq.&;dioesi‘ @RG3aNe  hegotiate eaxgy,
TPAC -cwasosd 37.35% 9o @oeaudle aluem] dloasemeod 2391% oo
@rWedla 36,26,67,652/- @aig .(q;egcmm'lwoo“ 605 P@aIOIWIS eieHmH
@O SORIRMD) 'qu@g'l armiooioss @l 20@e) JTR® BRRIMY

@pmadleam@ilay’ @emad] MMBEMEBMT) CHEG A0S @Re®aclgl acemedlet)
WOdyB mudamarlemos’ @reidoulensqenzoci]

1. 24.08.2015-621 V. © (afl) Me. 375/15/WM @000 gmrmrco}’ @00 @RWld

OO OSERQDUD mcromra’lmnmm’lcrogg @odpmideguosenud @@cﬁaoromoemn

‘Nonna]]y no tender excess above I 0% of estimated PAC will be a]]owed If
the lowest tender received exceeds 10% of the estimated cost, all such works shall be 7
re- tendered under normal circumstances. Ho wever, if the Heads of Departments feel
that some works exceeding 10% of PAC are té -be urgently executed in the exigency
of public service, then all such works shall be sanctioned at Government level with
the concurrence of Finance Department. The Head of Department shall exercise due
diligence in recommending each such proposal and should personally evaluate tbc
circumstances that warrants such special considerations and submit a detailed
Justification for the acceptance of each such proposals”

12. WMEh0©) Qdsa] MIOP al0WQla)dh0@ EREIOWOS

1. "As per the details submitted, L1 amount is 37.35% above the PAC,
24.86% above the SOR+10% estimate,. and 23.91% above the LMR



@ 6

estimate. As per KIIFB guideiines, "Tenders beyond justifiable market
rate shall not be accepted. In exceptional circumstances if the tenders are
to be accepted at a higher amount than the justifiable market rate the same
shall be done with the approval of the Council of Ministers only."

2. Even if the tender 1s accepted, the tendering authority may be directed to
issue LOA specifying the clause9.14.1.6 of the NIT Vol-I to the effect
that 'on each supply, Contractor may submit bills for materials suppliéd
not exceeding 80% of estimate rate / quoted rate of materials, whichever
is less'. This clause may be incorporated in the agreement also as the
contractor is well aware about the clause 9.14.1.6 before bidding and
hence they could not claim 100% of the quoted rate. Also all the valid
Govt orders as on date in respect of Contract deviations/Extra items shall
be made part of the agreement. ,

- 3. KIIFB shall concur the tender only on conditions that "Supply of Pipes &
Payment for supply shall be strictly according to'the CL 9.14 of the NIT
conditions" and that " Only the laid quantity of pipe will be paid by
KIOFB and excess supply if any shall be the responsibility of the
SPV/contractor and KIIFB shall not pay for such excess quantity.

4. The works tendered by KWA are being quoted above the LMR rates, in
the range of 15-40%. It has become a common practice for KWA to
recommend this for tender sanction. It is requested that the AD shall

~ conduct a detailed examination of this issue to identify the reason and
take remedial measures. Failure to address this matter may result in a
considerable financial burden on KIIFB and the public exchequer"

13. CHEB QASA @REMINIFWYSS 1362-1:00 MMUB ICAW. @RMMVAEl], “On

each supply, Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied not exceeding

80% of estimate rate/ quoted rate of materials whichever is less and balance

~ 20% will be paid only after laying, testing and commissioning of the pipe line" |
a0 HEICIEXY @Ml BINTTIeA emo@ agarruasglenl 75200 Qidafied
(Contract supplied- Materials) @(ﬁﬁ)%%@@ﬂﬂao odeandon’ mﬂ%;'lom“' -

ct\.uo&,hs)mc@‘lco% QB@d caiioadaud (2ove. ll-6a1 aimql 20, ®EGOR @D



L ,
QAUUTVOGB) BFIUIEHIR. cm'lroamom’lg@owfegcag wogd @remoclgl aoemadlwy
anmx@r& Oleqjods oa. pemeqeud adaan. SBD @omeionicd aidle:n.
SAQPMDAUN, WMNHOBY QidaflexD m@go@m’lem cmomﬁ@“ omudT2- ee
c;)'lraerguasamra aloellanenm’ aoemadleuy w@oc@@.mo'lmﬂ% WMy Qldralexd
@olepooniear  eaoolf mmd 3 20wl eniwenys,  eoalefiess
mgﬁécﬂmﬂiﬁaﬁﬁomﬂ aleiGajoge SPV mlumlo eesdeeycomEmaud ﬁggtmeu@g
mgq;ce;ua m@ailenoqesmzamy a0smedly) WWORAR Gleaods” eaig.  mundally
O6nin] QG)QJmTG;CfQ dlgonilen woaaomaow] mryetilenoqymailewlse aig. eaos
angd @remodldl mloaige.  eaoeid’ maﬁr’o’_- 4 auostumulg], emoelmes
nm(gomd'oﬁum'lgj: L@l OB Bl cOQMY (DSR), ece:rogmogcb ccbc@oo’lg’l
OB Boal cOQMY (KWA SoR), ssnirudalowy’ awog (OD) agyomlau gmecﬁgom’lgomﬁ’
CHEB WOSA a;rae@oo']gf agpyleag @@ooacﬁécmé@crﬁ @oemedloty (WWORHAE
dleajodg’ 6).-:;1%. @edl® @& H0Z EaPMO  afyleaglons 'm‘smrm.aeaagas
mmwgo%@o@mo'laj @RWEHU pwdctlcrasmonasla. ) m@om@% §DD
@RAUSIWRAIIBEDT rruocg@:ro’l@anrm‘]momﬁ anooso:kjocqgnh BHORLEERUD CHEE U5
@RemIdIgl 2oemedluy WOoRA dleajods Oaig: |

+ “For works costing more than %5 Cr, the item rate tendering method is
adopted. In this process, only the item descriptions and -quantities are
disclosed to bidders, while the -estimated cost remains confidential.
Bidders submit their own rates for each item, ensuring that the estimate
does not influence their quotes at any stage. The estimate and LMR serve
as reference points in PRICE for comparing quoted rates.

¢ Thus, we cannot infer that a lower estimate leads to' extreme quotes is

unfounded. Even if the estimate were assumed to be lower, it would only
impact the approving authority, not the quoted rates. If the quoted rate
falls within DSR + 10%, the Chief Engineer can approve it, which does
not affect the contractor’s bid. '



@ . 8

¢ However, Kerala Water Authority faces inherent challenges in estimate -
preparation using DSR and PRICE. :

¢ Since DSR is based on Delhi’s prevailing rates, its applicability to other
tegions and future periods requires-adjustment by way of the cost index.
The cost index helps standardize estimates across locations and time, but
with DSR 2018 still in use and an unchanged cost index even after six

 years, the estimated rates for these items remain lower.

+ In the case of Non-DSR items for which Kerala Water Authority prepared
SoR, the estimated rates are not updated by the PRICE team as and when
it is approved by CTE but LMR rates are uploaded in every quarter by
which for items sometimes the LMR will be less than the estimated rate,”
but still quoted rate can go beyond market rate since the rate offered by

‘empanelled agencies are taken as reference rate for LMR"

14, enign. meiniea Qldaay] 2D ®IOY al0Qo ()0 @RElROWEYS;

"QMFOURe OSHRA 6ol  EHMVITIW.  EMRIDEOGLOTTIR) ol
olaesmes eiElalges. &gMmoS caleel eQESeES  MloeTm JeruoaRE®d
eon]l  eagmm  agee  gdeaisqp amelcmo'lcm@asm‘? Bgmoslad

| maﬁem&:ggcm . HGUD  WEISHIBo g@‘loe;ca1cesscrn@1memsrrﬂ§oaﬁ" Sladeni
YaDOO® il @rmac] Malslolgeso. wmémﬁ;qd'lsmj; @RElaJODo
allvesni)] a1elewoullal age.cu] au@mE a;cﬂgd‘ﬁ,u% quadaflaflgent. @ioodmo
cneH@ 20dmg cng dldspaiammalna eeITY MealwIMEBIN®R @AM
&S0O® _ansmuéuﬂ 80nd  cOgled g%om QIos@ mecmoo’lg‘1memsrra ETYUOD |
aquaaylleges alal e@m qu.alwonmatied 9uieqFEmITIEERM HoIMIBTV.
OOSSIOO  H0RTYO®DIQ] WlafTu@dd. adlyesme. DR, DHAIWEO.
&10g  drellalesmailay S0REMDIBT. eof)Qe COF GMHITMBSIRlU) 606EI
LIWMOTIleRQe afiyleng” ateniloal mmqpéo’kgd. @RQOIMITd cB:@OQé:O(ﬂ@U BT
SmAldlal amyfleag Mm@o0mImPEIBIe) GRIMIGS (Wl.agT@Rd al@lngi@sme,
08T qu.alwMEDI®  ®oesN®  allel  9WBeNSOTM el
cmas']@msﬂramomﬂ MSCOTETEREENE. §0D eI somlQle &o1001Ul nﬂgam»“ ealinl
QBRI - H0@MAIMe  afa  QBm2IR]  HOMPMEIMIT  EI

2QTMRQYeS a@lEMMEY aIM@ITY fnisd. GAURAT TUBMIe HOTHEIIWIR)."



' 9
15. @b allasie agollrueiyes adlnsmmng cuadafleannd ;sm@. QU]
olclelal ok

oflmasmlsenes aflsiwe

"Kuttanad Drinking water Project Phase 11 Package VI -"Construction of
OHSR and distribution network at Pulinkunnu & Kavalam- Pipeline

“Work" agam el M/s ey enBrysmmday; alleni. mmid 57, aoamy
" @ROeEnnU, R0y 00 M0, cg)gdsm']@o, ‘og)oemoa,go— 682 301" agm
&:@OQ&:O@(TB B0 eaI rsraaen;)rm", Tendered PAC e@@ou& 37.35%

@pWledly eI  36,26,67,652/- Gag (@uEniwod esos]
@@mcmoﬂ@od‘ AIBHOT  @RQaIOTcYIRieom] @RQIRE] apmoles

@l BO@o) NS AIOQM AIMINGWBE allewwacal @rmadlesmaila
 ooemefley WA, edeE Q5@ @remIOIgig’ @RMmAm! M@ 0emd; -

1. The tendering authority may be directed to issue LOA specifying the
clause.9.14.1.6A of the NIT Vol-I to the effect that 'on each supply,
Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied not exceeding 80%
of estimate rate / quoted rate of materials; whichever is less'.

1. KIIFB shall concur the tender only on conditions that "Supply of Pipes
& Payment for supply shall be strictly according to the CL 9.14 of the
NIT conditions" and that " Only the laid quantity of pipe will be paid
by KIIFB and excess supply if any shall be the responsibility of the

- SPV/contractor and KIIFB shall not pay for such excess quantity”.



. GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
P . (SHRI. PINARAYI VIJAYAN MINISTRY)
@ _ Note for the Council of Ministers

L.

FileNo. -

2 Department

3. Subject

4.  Date of Chief Minister’s order for
placing before the Council
5 (1) Does the case involve
~ financial commitments/

implications

(1)  If the answer to the
above is in the
affirmative, whether
Finance Dept. been
consulted and their
remarks incorporated in
the Council Note.

6.  Are any other departments concerned
" with the case and if so, have they
been consulted and their remarks,
incorporated in the Note for the Council
7. Name of Special Secretary who
 submitted the Draft Note.

- 8. Name of Additional Chief Secretary
who approved the Draft Note.

9.  Date of approval of the Draft note for
the Council by the Additional Chief
Secretary.

10.. Name of Chief Secretary who

" approved the Draft Note.

11." Date of approval of the Draft Note
for the Council by the Chief Secretary.

12. Name of Minister who approved the
Draft note. '

13. Date of approval of the Draft Note
for the Council by the Minister

14. Date of Submission of Fair Copies

15. Date of decision by the Council of

‘ Ministers.

16. Number and date of the G.O fletter -
communicating the decision.

WS-B1/15/2025/WRD

Water-Resources (Water Supply-B)
Department

Approval of the Tender received for the
the work of "Package- VI work of the
Kuttanad  Comprehensive  Drinking
Water Project”, for an amount of
Rs.36,26,67,652/- (Rupees Thirty six
Crore Twenty six lakh Sixty seven
thousand Six hundred and Fifty two only)
which is -37.35% above the . tendered
PAC. -

15/05/2025

Yes.

Yes. '

No.

Sri. Sajikumar. J

Sri. Bishwanath Sinha

03/06/2025

Dr. A. Jayathilak
05/06/2025
Sri. Roshy Augustine

06/06/2025 -

09/06/2025



NOTE FOR COUNCIL OF MINISTERS

This note relates to the approval of Single Tender received fbr the
Package- VI work of the Kuttanad Comprehensive Drinking Water Project
Phase- II. |

2. This is a comprehensive drinking water project with KIIFB funding for
13 panchayats of Kuttanad taluk namely Talavadi, Edatwa, Thakazhi, Muttar,
Nedumudi, Ramankari, Champakulam, Neelamperur, Kavaiam, Pulingunnu,
Kainkari, Veliyanad and Veeyapuram. As per G.O (Rt) No. 406/2018/WRD
dated 04/06/2018 in principle Administrative sanction for Kuttanad
Comprehensive Drinking Water Proj:act Phase- II was ‘éccorded for Rs. 241
Crores and an amount of Rs.289.54 crore has been allotted under KIIFB
scheme, as per Order No. WRDO25-29/APR—6/2019}KHFB dated 25.06.2019.

3. As per the revised estimate prepared under PRICE 30 the project
amount has been increased to 387.91 crore due to increase in GST, DSR 2018
Rate revision and inclusion of LSGD road restoration. A revised administrative
sanction of Rs 387.91 crore including an additional amount of Rs 98.371 crore
has been accorded as per G.O (Rt) No. 421/2023/WRD dated 02.05.2023.
KIIFB has accorded sanction for revising the funding by enhancing the total -
approved outlay to Rs. 385,01,38,929.54/- as per Order No. WRD025-29/APR-
5/2023/KIIFB dated 23.11.2023. Based on the administrative sanction, this

project has been restructured to implement the works in 9 packages.
| 4. Technical Sanction for the wofk, "Kuttanad Drinking water Project
Phase II Package VI - Construction of OHSR and distribution network at
Pulinkunnu & Kavalam- Pipeline Work", was accorded by Kerala Water
Authority for Rs. 3116 Lakhs on 05.08.2024.



5. E-Tender for the subject work was invited by Kerala Water Authority
PH Circle, A]appuzhe as 1tem rate BoQ with due date of submission on 12-09-
2024, but was cancelled due to non participation. when re-tendered the work,
single offer was received from M/s Surya Constructions, P.B. No. 57, Palace
A-rcade, Statue Junctien, Thripunithura, Ernakulam- 682301. The tender
committee which met on 14.11.2024 pre-qualified the bidder, since the bidder |
satisfied the technical and financial criteria.stipulated in the NIT and the price
bid was opened on 22.11.2024.

6. The quoted amount of the single bidder viz. M/s Surya Constructions,
P.B. No. 57, Palace Arcade, Statue Junction, Thripunithura, Ernakulam- 682301 |
was Rs. 36,88,57,531.50/- which was 39.70% above TPAC of Rs.

26,40,39,517/-. The bidder was requested to reduce the high quoted amount |

through contrator's portal of PRICE 3.0 and in response to same, the bidder has
expressed his willingness to reduce his quote to Rs. 36,26,67,652/- which 1s' _:
37.35 % above TPAC. o A
7. Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority reported that, on
comparing the each negotiated rate of the bidder with corresponding estimate
rate, it 1s noted that 138 items exceeded 10% of the estimate rate of the
cerrespon‘ding items, in which 127 items exceeded 25% of the estimate a:nd

among them 63 items exceeded 100% of the estimate rate of the corresponding

items. The Tender Committee evaluated the tender in detail and observed the . -~

following:
Negotiated Amount -  Rs. 36.26.67,652/- (37.35% above TPAC)
Current SoR '+ 10% amount- Rs. 29,04 43 ,468/-
Local Market Rate (LMR)— Rs. 29,26,88 449/— (Ason 24 10. 2024)



8. As per prevailing rules, the tender can be sanctioned for the lowest "
among the above three amounts, which is Current SoR + 10% ie, Rs.
. 29,04,43,468/-.

Comparison Statement

Negotiated Amount - Rs. 36,26,67,652/-
Amount Negotiated Amount
Percentage Above or
. Below
Tendered PAC Rs. 26,40,39,517/- 37.35 % Above
Current SoR (2018)+10% Rs. 29,04,43,468/- 24 .86 % Above
amount
Local Market Rate (LMR) -~ |Rs.29,26,88,449/- 23.91% Above

9. Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority reported to Government
that, the subject work includes the production components (construction of
OHSRs) and distribution network in 2 panchayats of Kuttanad Drinking Water
Project. This particular package was tendered 6 times, but no one had

participated. The estimate was then re-casted and tendered and only one offer

was received oﬁ 1% re-tender after recasting. Areas in the Kuttanad region are .
facing acute scarcity of drinking water. Water supply is inédequate. and
intermittent because of limited water availability from present old schemes
commissioﬁed years back. The present schemes in the area are old covering "
partiai areas and cannot satisfy the present and future needs of Kuttanad area.
- The tubewells in these areas are also not functional due to the peculiar
geog'réphy and poor groundwater quality including saline ingression. The lack

of reliable and safe water supply system not only affects the daily lives but also



@ 4

poses significant health risk to the community. Degradation of surface water
bodies also contributed to the region’s water woes. Poor people in the area are
in great affliction ahd are purchasing water for their daily consumption at high
rates which makes the life of poor people miserable in the area. The canals and
thodu in the locality has been filled with “pola” and the water is turbid and not
good for domestic purposes also adding to threats in health of infants &
children in the area. Under Jal Jeevah Mission, works has already been arranged
for providing service connections in the 13 Panchayats in Kuttanad. The reason
for high quote is attributed to the fact that the proposed location is in Kuttanad
area which is below mean sea level due to which seasonal WOrking 1s only
possible. As the land being highly water logged, the civil construction
especially for foundations requires specific construction technologies including
special machineries and skilled labour. The water table being so high, laying of
pipelines is more time and money consuming compared to normal terrain.

10. Under the circumstances Managing Director, Kerala Water Authority
recommended to accord sanction for awarding the subject tender to the smgle
bidder at their negotlated amount of Rs. 36,26,67,652/- (Rupees Thirty six
Crores, Twenty six lakhs Sixty seven thousand Six hundred and Fifty two only)' :
which is 37.35 % above TPAC and 23.91% above LMR. |

11. As per the G.O (P) No. 375/15/Fin dated 24.08.2015 the guidelines for
awarding tenders for excess amount are as follows:

“Normally no tender excess above 10% of estimated PAC will be’
allowed. If the lowest tender received exceeds 10% of the estimated cost, all
such works shall be re- tendered under normal circumstances. However, if the
Heads of Departments feel that some works exceeding 10% of PAC are to be
urgently executed in the exigency of public service, then all such works shall be
sanctioned at Government level with the concurrence of Finance Department.
The Head of Department shall exercise due diligence in recommending each .



® 5

such proposal and should personally evaluate the circumstances that warrants
such special considerations and submit a detailed justification for the
acceptance of each such proposals”

12. Finance Department remarked as follows:

1. "As per the details submitted, L1 amount is 37.35% above the PAC,
24.86% above the SOR+10% estimate, and 23.91% above the LMR
estimate. As per KIIFB guidelines, "Tenders beyond justifiable market
rate shall not be accepted. In exceptional circumstances if the tenders are
to be accepted at a higher amount than the justifiable market rate the same
shall be done with the approval of the Council of Ministers only." .

2. Even if the tender is accepted, The tendering authority may be directed to
issue LOA specifying the clause.9.14.1.6 of the NIT Vol-I to the effect
that 'on each supply, Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied,
not exceeding 80% of estimate rate / quoted rate of materials, whichever
is less'. This clause may be incorporated in the agreement also as the
contractor is well aware about the clause 9.14.1.6 before bidding and
hence they could not claim 100% of the quoted rate. Also all the valid
Govt orders as on date in respect of Contract deviations/Extra items shall
be made part of the agreement.

3. KIIFB shall concur the tender only on conditions that "Supply of Pipes &
Payment for supply shall be strictly according to the CL 9.14 of the NIT
conditions" and that " Only the laid quantity of pipe will be paid by
KIIFB and excess supply if any shall be the responsibility of the
SPV/contractor and KIIFB shall not pay for such excess quantity.

4. The works tendered by KWA are being quoted above the LMR rates, in
the range of 15-40%. It has become a common practice for KWA to
recommend this for tender sanction. It is requested that the AD shall
conduct a detailed examination of this issue to identify the reason and
take remedial measures. Failure to address this matter may result in a
considerable financial burden on KIIFB and the public exchequer"

13. Mananging Director, Kerala Water Authority, reported that, As per

Resolution No. 11362 of Kerala Water Authority, decided to include “On each

supply, Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied not exceeding 80%



® 6

of estimate rate/ quoted rate of materials whichever is less and balance 20% will
be paid only after laying, testing and commissioning of the pipe line" in clause |
75.2 (Contract supplied Materials) in Part II — General Conditions of Contract
and to excludé Advance Payments (Clause 20 in part III Special Cfonditions of
Contract)" in the Standard Bidding Document. Mananging Director further
reported that, till the orders are recieved and SBD is in.force, the suggestions in
Point No.2 in the remarks of Finance Department will be complied to. On the
Point No. 3 of Finance Department's remarks, Mananging Director reported that
quantities in excess of laid length is often stored by SPV for future
maintenance. Kerala Water Authority will restrict the extra length which can be
stored as a percentage of laid length of pipelne. With regard to the Point No. 4
above, Managing Director reported that Kerala Water Authority prepares
estimates using the Delhi Schedule of Rates (DSR), Kerala Water Authority
Schedule‘ of Ratés (KWA SoR), and Observed Data (OD), ‘depending on the
nature of the work. Extreme quotes may raise concems about insufficient
provisiohs in the éstim‘ate, but this is not the case. Managing Director, Kerala

Water Authority reported the following points to substantiate this claim:

- » “For works costing more than X5 Cr, the item rate tendering method is . -

adopted. In this process, only the item descriptions and quantities are
disclosed to bidders, while the estimated cost remains confidential.
Bidders submit their own rates for each item, ensuring that the estimate
does not influence their quotes at any stage. The estimate and LMR serve

_ as reference points in PRICE for comparing quoted rates. .

* Thus, we cannot infer that a lower estimate leads to extreme quotes is
unfounded. Even if the estimate were assumed to be lower, it would only
impact the approving authority, not the quoted rates. If the quoted rate
falls within DSR + 10%, the Chief Engineer can approve it, which does
not affect the contractor’s bid. | '



~+ However, Kerala Water Authority faces inherent challenges in estimate
preparation using DSR and PRICE. |

* Since DSR is based on Delhi’s prevailing rates, its applicability to other

“regions and future periods requires adjustment by way of the cost index.

The cost index helps standardize estimates across locations and time, but

with DSR 2018 still in use and an unchanged cost index even after six

years, the estimated rates for these items remain lower.
* In the case of Non-DSR items for which Kerala Water Authority prepared

SoR, the estimated rates are not updated by the PRICE team as and when
it is approved by CTE but LMR rates are uploaded in every quarter by
which for items sometimes the LMR will be less than the estimated rate,
but still quoted rate can go beyond market rate since the rate offered by
empanelled agencies are taken as reference rate for LMR"

-14. Hon. Minister for Water Resources commented as follows:

‘OO  OSEMRA  ea  EHTLTIT.  EERIZECEIR  oRd
eolaeemen aElaiges. H5MmIS’ ealnenl eaERe®mS oM  (Jesueangied
Qo] eagmo  agee gdesqy  eaceadlw@moms  &SMmogied’
@OMEAUOGIN  HGOM  REISHUID.  FAld:RISBM@IMesNEISoen  &ladeni
srynorisrmo@ alwoiles  @eman] m@sluiges®. wmasalend . apdigome
allvesno® alewowlsl age.oul quaw cB:O']qdc&:(fa muadaflaiigens.  @wodon -
eH® 2086 g ¢og’ Tldspaleamaien a6 musallwomomilen @raIG®
2SO0 OB B0ad” BOGIR O™ e @REMICIHIEREAITE HTYUNDD
moagileges alal esamy’ musallwamamsied ©ulensTmITIElERm @:0RImIBMo -
DOSSIO®  H0INMAYO200]  aUlagmd.era. al@leyi@6Me  EDRJ0Q  EAIOWEIo
&g adalnflesmola) :0eemaI&Me. Sagge G0F CHMIMISIGLUY BIEED |
MWMETIEMRQe agqyleag” aenplel 6ol ERWMIMIM BEIQE:BL 63
smuoeidlal agqileag’ mpooomomassiel @RMIMIT cwWl.agmy.@rd al@log@6Mo,
eI quoilwmadied  @oeyesencw  aler  9udeagom@d agamial

@nslomileacel mseomemosE. oD eoaUlad somilgie @oenaiu] gy e.aeial |



® ' 8

aidaulaflenod | E0MEOSo ng)aT;“ Q200 S0 @ca;)oca,go '
a@lrryes adlnemme) aimMeiay’ snigd. FEudDll MU STTHEUOWIR."
~15. The Hon’ble Chief Minister has ordered to place the matter before the -
Council of Ministers. ' |
Point for Decision '

Whether the Managing Dirgctor, Kerafa Water Authority may be
permitted to approve the single tender of “M/s Surya Censtructions, PB.
No. 57, Palace Arcade, Statue Junction, Thripunithura, Ernakulam-
| 682301”, for the work of "Kuttanad Drinking water Project Phase. Il

- Package VI - Construction of OHSR and distribution - network at
* Pulinkunnu & Kavalam- Pipeline Work" for an amount of Rs.‘_ |
36,26,67,652- (Rupees Thirty six Crore Twenty six lakh Sixty seven
J'thousand Six hundred and Fifty two only), which is 37.35% above the _ '
tendered PAC subject to the following conditions;

I. The tendering authority may be directed to issue LOA specifying the -
clause.9.14.1.6 of the NIT Vol-I to the effect that ' on each supply,
Contractor may submit bills for materials supplied not exceeding 80%
of estimate rate / quoted rate of materlals whichever 1s less'. -

1. KITFB shall concur the tender only on conditions that "Supply of Pipes

& Payment for supply shall be strictly -according to the CL 9.14 of the

NIT conditions” and that " Only the laid quantity of pipe will be paid .
by KIIFB and excess supply if any shall be the responsibility of the,
" SPV/contractor and KIIFB shall not pay for such excess quantity.






